

No. 22-859

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Alexandra Mansbach
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Long-Established Tenure Protections for ALJs Are Constitutional and Necessary.	5
A. Any Constitutional Concerns Raised by Removal Barriers for Policymaking Officials Don't Apply to Adjudicators.	5
B. Longstanding Removal Protections Guard ALJ Impartiality while Permitting Sufficient Supervision.	11
1. Adjudicative impartiality fosters the public interest in due process.	12
2. Congress constrained ALJ removal to protect adjudicative impartiality.....	14
3. The good cause standard permits executive supervision while preserving crucial impartiality.	18
II. Because SSA ALJs Perform Purely Adjudicative Functions, the Constitutionality of Removal Limits for SSA ALJs Stands on Particularly Firm Footing.....	22
A. The Separation-of-Powers Analysis Must Consider Different ALJs' Specific Authorities and Constraints.	22

B. Social Security ALJs Are Barred from Policymaking, Subject to Extensive Review, and Preside Over Non- Adversarial Hearings.	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Block v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 777 F.2d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	10
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 18, 19, 21, 22
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 13, 20
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	26
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	8
<i>Moore v. Apfel</i> , 216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6, 7, 17, 20

<i>Mullen v. Bowen</i> , 800 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	26
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	18
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	14, 16
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Schweiker v. Hanson</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	28
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	29
<i>Seila Law v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	18
<i>Shapiro v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	26
<i>SSA v. Levinson</i> , 2023 M.S.P.B. 20, 2023 WL 4496927 (July 12, 2023).....	17
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	18
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	4, 10, 18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22

<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	12, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 554	16
§ 556	20
§ 557	9, 19
§ 3105	7
§ 5372	16
§ 7521	16
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77h-1	29
§ 77t	29
42 U.S.C.	
§ 405	25
§§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	25
§§ 1001 <i>et. seq.</i>	25
§§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	25
§§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	25
47 U.S.C.	
§ 309	23
§ 312	23
Patent Act of 1793, ch. 11, Pub. L. No. 2-11, § 9, 1 Stat. 318 (1793).....	18

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R.

§ 385.206	23
§ 385.207	23

20 C.F.R.

§ 402.35	28
§ 404.900-.996	26
§ 404.956	27
§ 404.967	27
§ 404.969	19, 27
§ 404.970	26
§ 404.981	26
§ 416.1456	27
§ 416.1467	27
§ 416.1469	27
§ 416.1470	26
§ 416.1481	26
§ 422.205	26
pt. 404, subpt. P, apps. 1 & 2.....	28

Hearings Held by Administrative Appeals

Judges of the Appeals Council, 85 Fed. Reg. 73,138 (Nov. 16, 2020)	27
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation

2019-2, Agency Recruitment and Selection of Administrative Law Judges, 84 Fed. Reg. 38,927 (Aug. 8, 2019)	23
---	----

Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation 92-7, The Federal Administrative Judiciary, 57 Fed. Reg. 61,760 (Dec. 29, 1992)	8
1 Annals of Cong. 636 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	6
Kent H. Barnett, <i>Against Administrative Judges</i> , 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1643 (2016)	23
Kent H. Barnett, <i>Regulating Impartiality in Agency Adjudication</i> , 69 DUKE L.J. 1695 (2020)	14
Kent H. Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 VAND. L. REV. 797 (2013)	19, 21
Cong. Research Serv., LSB10823, <i>Removal Protections for Administrative Adjudicators: Constitutional Scrutiny and Considerations for Congress</i> (2022)	14, 15
Constitutionality of the Comm’r of Soc. Sec.’s Tenure Prot., 45 Op. O.L.C. (July 8, 2021) (slip op.)	11
Editorial, <i>Impartiality is Essential</i> , 33 A.B.A. J. 148 (1947)	15
Exec. Order 13843 (July 10, 2018)	23
The Federalist No. 70 (A. Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 79 (A. Hamilton)	13

Steven A. Glazer, <i>A Constitutionally Appointed Administrative Law Judge – You “Know It When You See It,”</i> 38 ENERGY L. J. 359 (2017).....	12
Harold J. Krent, <i>Limits on the Unitary Executive: The Special Case of Adjudicative Function</i> , 46 VT. L. REV. 86 (2021) ..	8, 10, 12, 15, 18
Harold J. Krent, <i>Presidential Control of Adjudication Within the Executive Branch</i> , 65 CASE W. RESERVE L. REV. 1083 (2015)	21
Legis. Hist. of the Admin. Proc. Act, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946)	16
Richard E. Levy & Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Restoring ALJ Independence</i> , 105 MINN. L. REV. 39 (2020)	17
James E. Moliterno, <i>The Administrative Judiciary’s Independence Myth</i> , 41 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1191 (2006)	20
Patrick P. O’Carroll, SSA, Off. of Inspector Gen., No. A-07-12-21234, <i>The Social Security Administration’s Review of Administrative Law Judges’ Decisions</i> (March 2012)	27
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Agency Adjudication: It Is Time to Hit the Reset Button</i> , 28 GEO. MASON L. REV. 643 (2021)	15
<i>Report of the Special Comm. on Admin. Law</i> , 57 ANN. REP. A.B.A. 539 (1934)	15

<i>Report of the Special Comm. on Admin. Law</i> , 61 ANN. REP. A.B.A. 720 (1936).....	14
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	16
SEC, <i>Open Administrative Proceeding Cases</i>	31
<i>Securing the Future of the Social Security Disability Insurance Program: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Ways and Means</i> , 112th Cong. (2012)	25
Social Security Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Supplement 2022</i>	30
Social Security Admin., <i>Hearings, Appeals, and Litigation Law Manual (HALLEX)</i>	28, 29
Daniel F. Solomon, <i>Summary of Administrative Law Judge Responsibilities</i> , 31 J. NAT'L ASSOC. OF ADMIN. LAW JUDICIARY 475 (2011)	23
U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., <i>Federal Workforce Data</i>	1, 24
U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., <i>ALJs by Agency</i>	30
2 Paul R. Verkuil et al., Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Recommendations and Reports, The Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> (1992).....	10, 19, 20
